# PART 3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE (SYSTEM)

#### 1 General

- 1.1 Except as otherwise agreed by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser in writing, the following Conditions shall apply to the sale and purchase of the System(s) under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (each as defined below). The terms and conditions set out in the Sale and Purchase Agreement (as defined below) constitute the sole and entire agreement between FRAMECAD and the Purchaser for the sale and purchase of the applicable Equipment; the provision of the applicable Services; and the licensing of the applicable Software as relates to the Equipment (each as defined below) together constituting the System(s).
- 1.2 Any term or condition in any printed form of the Purchaser, including but not limited to any order, confirmation or other document, which is in any way inconsistent with or in addition to the Sale and Purchase Agreement (or any of its component parts) is hereby expressly rejected, and FRAMECAD's acceptance of any offer or order of the Purchaser is hereby expressly made in reliance on the Purchaser's assent to all terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

#### 2 Interpretation

- 2.1 In these Conditions the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any business entity, any other business entity which from time to time Controls, is Controlled by or is under common Control of or with such party.
- "Aus GST" means the goods and services tax levied under the Aus GST Law.
- "Aus GST law" means the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) (Australia).
- "Conditions" means these Terms and Conditions of Sale (Systems), comprising part of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- "Control" means the power and ability to direct, whether directly or indirectly, the management and policies of the controlled enterprise through ownership or control by proxy of voting shares of the controlled enterprise or by contract or otherwise, and the terms "Controls" and "Controlled by" shall have equivalent meanings.
- "Equipment" means the equipment described in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- "FRAMECAD" means the FRAMECAD entity described on the cover page of the Sale and Purchase Agreement or the assignee or successor of such entity, or if no FRAMECAD entity is so described, the term means FRAMECAD Limited or its assignee or successor provided that in all cases, reference to FRAMECAD in this Sale and Purchase Agreement as regards the Software Licence means FRAMECAD Limited or its assignee or successor.
- "FRAMECAD Customer Specification Sign-Off Sheet" means production specification sheet(s) in relation to the Equipment supplied by FRAMECAD.
- "GST/VAT" means Aus GST, NZ GST or any other value added tax or goods and services tax, howsoever described and applicable in any jurisdiction.
- "GST/VAT Law" means the Aus GST Law, the NZ GST Law or any other law in any jurisdiction relating to GST/VAT.
- "HSE Legislation" means Work Health and Safety Act 2011(Cth) and the Work Health and Safety Regulations 2011 (Cth), the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 (NZ) and any similar legislation in any country, Commonwealth, State, territory or local authority.
- "Incoterms" means the International Commercial Terms: a series of pre-defined commercial terms published by the International Chamber of Commerce and in force from time to time. The Incoterms rule to apply in the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall be as specified in Section 4 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and if the Incoterms rule to apply is not stated anywhere in the Sale and Purchase Agreement the rule to apply shall be CIF (Discharge Port).

- "Intellectual Property" means and includes all property rights of all kinds including, without limitation, copyrights, patents, trademarks, licences, systems, designs, trade secrets, inventions, experimental methods and results, technical data, technical information, concepts, ideas, rights in inventions and processes, confidential information, know-how, trade secrets, business names, logos, product get-up, rights in databases and rights of a similar nature anywhere in the world, together with all applications to register any of the foregoing and includes, without limitation, the Know-How and the FRAMECAD Customer Specification Sign-Off Sheet and other specifications supplied by FRAMECAD.
- "Know-How" means information and data which FRAMECAD has determined to be necessary to manufacture the Equipment, provide the Services or develop or use the Software (together comprising the System(s)), whenever disclosed to the Purchaser, which may be modified by FRAMECAD at any time including certain aspects of FRAMECAD's design vault, models and detailed drawings relating to the Equipment, Services or Software.
- "New Intellectual Property" means new Intellectual Property arising wholly or partly from the activities of FRAMECAD or the Purchaser under this Agreement derived from Intellectual Property made available by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD.
- "Nominated Port" means the port of delivery specified in Section 4 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- "NZ GST" means the goods and services tax levied under the GST Law.
- "NZ GST Law" means the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985 (New Zealand).
- "Purchase Price" as relates to the System(s) (comprising the Equipment, the Services, the licence of the Software and/or other equipment or services, as applicable), means the price for such, as specified in Section 1 and Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement unless amended in accordance with this Agreement or as agreed in writing by the parties.
- "Purchaser" means the purchaser named as such in the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- "Sale and Purchase Agreement" means the FRAMECAD Sale and Purchase Agreement executed by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser and which may comprise some or all of the cover page and attached Sections, together with these Conditions, the Software Licence and the Service Plan (to the extent such agreement relates to the Equipment and the Services), if any.
- "Services" means all or any of the services as relate to the Equipment and as may be described in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement including training and commissioning services and services as may be more specifically set out in the Service Plan to the extent it relates to the Equipment for the period determined in accordance with this Sale and Purchase Agreement or the Service Plan.
- "Software" means the software to be licenced to the Purchaser pursuant to the Software Licence such software as may be described in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- "Software Licence" means the FRAMECAD end user software license agreement or agreements pursuant to which the Software is licensed to the Purchaser.
- "System(s)" means together (a) the Equipment, plus (b) the Services (if provided in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement), plus (c) the Software (if provided in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement), plus (d) such other components as may be set out in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement,
- and where, pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, as part of the sale of the System(s) (a) the Equipment is sold by FRAMECAD and purchased by the Purchaser; (b) the Services (if any) are supplied by FRAMECAD to the Purchaser; (c) the Software (if any) is licenced by FRAMECAD to the Purchaser for the period stated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement and (d) such other components (if any) are sold by FRAMECAD and purchased by the Purchaser.
- "Service Plan" means the Warranty Plus Service Plan pursuant to which certain systems support in respect of the Equipment (among other equipment) may be supplied by FRAMECAD as part of the Services. This may be documented by way of a new Service Plan or by a variation to an existing Service Plan, as applicable, which may be entered into by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser on or about the date of the sale of the Equipment.



"Tax" means all forms of taxation, duties, levies, imposts and other similar impositions of any jurisdiction whether central, federal, regional, state or local ("taxes") including, without limitation, GST/VAT, taxes on profits, revenues, turnover, sales, purchases, consumption, gains and income, customs, import and export duties, clearance fees, stamp duty and other transaction or documentary taxes, social security contributions, taxes arising from the ownership or occupation of land or premises, taxes levied by reference to ownership, wealth or the use of any property or assets, training levies, taxes arising on the sale, lease, hire, gift or other disposal of any real or personal assets or property, and any payment which may fall to be made to any person as the result of the operation of any enactment or other law relating to any taxes and all penalties, fines, charges and interest relating to any of the foregoing or resulting from failure to comply with the provisions of any legislation, enactment or other law relating to any of the foregoing.

"Test Materials" means any materials supplied by FRAMECAD pursuant to clause 18.

"Website" means the site located at www.framecad.com, or any subsequent URL or URLs used by FRAMECAD from time to time.

#### 3 Ordering Process

- 3.1 Quotations and accompanying documents (including, without limitation, FRAMECAD Customer Specification Sign-Off Sheet) issued by FRAMECAD in whatever form in respect of any equipment, service and/or software to be sold by or licenced by FRAMECAD shall not constitute an offer to supply or licence by FRAMECAD capable of acceptance by the Purchaser or by any other person.
- 3.2 FRAMECAD agrees to supply the Equipment subject to and upon execution by both parties of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. All Sale and Purchase Agreements (once executed by the Purchaser) are binding and irrevocable on the Purchaser.
- 3.3 The executed Sale and Purchase Agreement, must be accompanied by a deposit in the amounts stated in Section 2 and Section 3 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by FRAMECAD. Any deposit paid to FRAMECAD is non-refundable. For new equipment, manufacture of the Equipment will not begin before receipt of the required deposit in full and execution by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser and delivery to FRAMECAD of the FRAMECAD Customer Specification Sign-Off Sheet.
- 3.4 All orders pursuant to an executed Sale and Purchase Agreement are subject to the availability of the Equipment or Services ordered.
- 3.5 Should the Purchaser endeavour to cancel an order, once binding upon it as provided in clause 3.2, FRAMECAD shall be entitled to claim for the value of the order as specified in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, or, at its sole discretion, the value of work completed and consequential costs related to cancelling the order as specified in the Sale and Purchase Agreement. Any deposits paid or progress payments made to FRAMECAD, up to the value of work in progress together with consequential costs are non-refundable and will be forfeited by the Purchaser should the Purchaser purport to withdraw from the purchase.
- 3.6 FRAMECAD reserves the right to make ongoing changes to any FRAMECAD Equipment and/or Services and Software as part of its ongoing product development program without notice to the Purchaser.
- 3.7 Without prejudice to clause 3.6, FRAMECAD may from time to time make changes in the specification of the Equipment which are required to comply with any applicable safety or statutory requirements or which do not materially affect the quality or fitness for purpose of the Equipment.
- 3.8 Matters relating to the ordering and licencing process for the Software are dealt with in clause 21 and in the applicable Software Licence.

### 4 Variations

- 4.1 Any change requested by the Purchaser to be made to the Sale and Purchase Agreement after it has been executed by both parties in relation to the System(s) or any part of it, may be deemed a variation by FRAMECAD entitling it to require a review by the parties of the Purchase Price and/or any estimated delivery timetables.
- 4.2 FRAMECAD may alter the estimated delivery schedule depending on the current supply and manufacturing conditions.

### 5 Acceptance of Equipment

5.1 Unless an earlier date of acceptance applies in accordance with clause 5.2 or clause 5.3 or otherwise at law, the Equipment is deemed to be accepted in full by the Purchaser on the earlier of the following:

- 5.1.1 fourteen(14) days after the Purchaser's receipt of the Equipment (where a valid written warranty claim for defective Equipment, specifying in full the details of any defective Equipment, has not been received by FRAMECAD by such date); and
- 5.1.2the date on which the Purchaser has confirmed in writing to FRAMECAD, on the applicable FRAMECAD Machine Commissioning Form or otherwise, that the commissioning of the Equipment has been completed.

For the avoidance of doubt, failure of the Purchaser to conifrm completion of the Equipment as referred to in clause 5.1.2 shall not, in itself, mean that such commissioning has not been completed or mean that the Equipment has not been deemed accepted in accordance with clause 5.1.1, clause 5.2, clause 5.3 or otherwise at law.

- 5.2 Where FRAMECAD takes shipping risk under the applicable Incoterms rule, in order to meet deadlines imposed by its insurers, the Purchaser must notify FRAMECAD in writing within two (2) days of receipt of Equipment which is damaged during shipping to the Purchaser. In such event, the Purchaser is responsible for making an insurance claim with the insurer's agent as set out on the insurance certificate accompanying the Equipment in shipment and must arrange the appropriate inspection by the insurer's appointed agent within twenty four (24) hours of notifying FRAMECAD in accordance with this clause 5.2.
- 5.3 In the event of FRAMECAD short or incorrectly shipping Equipment, the Purchaser shall advise FRAMECAD in writing within two (2) days of receipt of the type and quantity of Equipment short or incorrectly shipped.

#### 6 Purchase Price

- 6.1 The aggregate price for the supply of the System(s) (comprising the Equipment, the Services, the licence of the Software for the period stated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, as applicable), shall be the Purchase Price.
- 6.2 The Purchase Price for the System(s) comprises the following components:
  - 6.2.1 The component of the Purchase Price as relates to the Equipment shall be as stated in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement as relates to the Equipment;
  - 6.2.2 The component of the Purchase Price as relates to the Services shall be as stated in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement as relates to the Services or as stated in the Service Plan as relates to the Equipment;
  - 6.2.3 The component of the Purchase Price as relates to the licence of the Software shall be as stated in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement as relates to the licence of the Software; and
  - 6.2.4 Such other components as may be set out in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- 6.3 Unless otherwise specified in the Sale and Purchase Agreement or unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties, the Purchase Price for the System(s) does not include delivery charges (in the case of the Equipment) and is exclusive of all Tax (as provided in clause 10) and all costs of insurance.
- 6.4 If the Purchase Price (or any component of it) is stated to include some or all the costs relating to FRAMECAD technicians (including the costs of flights and/or accommodation), then the Purchase Price may be adjusted upwards to reflect any increases in the cost to FRAMECAD of such items after the price to the Purchaser of such items was set and the amount of the adjustment shall be paid by the Purchaser to FRAMECAD on demand.

### 7 Payment

- 7.1 The Purchase Price must be paid by the Purchaser to FRAMECAD in the amounts and on or before the times stated in Section 1 and Section 3 of Part 1 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by FRAMECAD. If no payment terms are set out elsewhere in the Sale and Purchase Agreement then 100% of the Purchase Price is payable by the Purchaser to FRAMECAD immediately upon execution of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- 7.2 All payments must be:
  - 7.2.1 made in full and in cleared funds; and
  - 7.2.2deposited into the bank account of FRAMECAD stated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement.



FRAMECAD reserves the right, in its sole discretion and without any obligation, to make improvements to, alter, or correct any error or omissions in any portion of the content provided in this Agreement. This Agreement is confidential to FRAMECAD and the Purchaser. FRAMECAD, the FRAMECAD logo, FRAMEMASTER and the FRAMEMASTER logo are all trademarks of FRAMECAD Ltd. © 2025 FRAMECAD Ltd.

- 7.3 FRAMECAD shall be entitled to charge interest on overdue invoices from the date when payment becomes due from day to day until the date of payment at a rate of 2% per annum above the base rate for overdrafts charged by the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, Auckland, New Zealand branch.
- 7.4 The Purchaser must make all payments due to FRAMECAD, whether in respect of the Purchase Price or otherwise, in full without deductions of any nature whatsoever, including by way of set-off, counter-claim or other equitable or lawful claim or otherwise howsoever.
- 7.5 FRAMECAD may set off against the Purchase Price amounts due from FRAMECAD whether under the Sale and Purchase Agreement or otherwise. The Purchaser may not withhold payment of any invoice or other amount due to FRAMECAD by reason of any right of set off or counterclaim which the Purchaser may have or allege to have or for any reason whatsoever.

#### 8 Letters of Credit

- 8.1 The Purchaser may request that it issues in favour of FRAMECAD a Letter of Credit for any amount of the Purchase Price.
- 8.2 There is no obligation on FRAMECAD to accept any request made as referred to in clause 8.1.
- 8.3 Each Letter of Credit will attract an additional fee at a rate determined by FRAMECAD as a percentage of the Purchase Price.
- 8.4 All Letters of Credit must strictly comply with FRAMECAD's standard Letter of Credit instructions as provided by FRAMECAD to be acceptable.

#### 9 Cancellation of order under Sale and Purchase Agreement

- 9.1 FRAMECAD reserves the right to cancel any order pursuant to a Sale and Purchase Agreement or to refuse or delay shipment of Equipment thereof, and/or discontinue any Services, and/or cancel the Software Licence if the Purchaser:
  - 9.1.1 fails to make any payment as provided in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, or under the terms of payment set forth in any invoice or otherwise agreed to in writing by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser;
  - 9.1.2 otherwise fails to comply with the Sale and Purchase Agreement including these Conditions; or
  - 9.1.3 otherwise owes money to FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD.
- 9.2 FRAMECAD reserves the right, upon written notice to the Purchaser, to declare all sums contemplated by the Sale and Purchase Agreement immediately due and payable in the event of a breach by the Purchaser of any of its material obligations to FRAMECAD.

### 10 Taxes

- 10.1 If FRAMECAD has any liability to pay GST/VAT on the supply of any Equipment, or Services to the Purchaser or the grant of any licence of the Software to the Purchaser, the Purchaser must pay to FRAMECAD an amount equivalent to the GST/VAT liability of FRAMECAD at the same time as the consideration is paid for the Goods or Services or licence of the Software (unless the consideration for that supply is expressed specifically to be GST/VAT inclusive) and FRAMECAD will issue to the Purchaser a valid tax invoice in accordance with the applicable GST/VAT Law.
- 10.2 Unless expressly stated in FRAMECAD's invoice, the Purchase Price for the System(s) supplied hereunder excludes all Tax which may be required to be paid or collected upon the delivery, sale or use of the System(s) or any component of it.
- 10.3 If any Tax is applicable to the supply of System(s) or any component of it by FRAMECAD to the Purchaser, the Purchaser agrees to pay such Tax and indemnify and hold harmless FRAMECAD against any claim or demand for the payment of such Tax. The Purchaser shall secure and pay for all Taxes, permits and fees necessary for the delivery and installation of the Equipment, the supply or performance of the Services or the grant of the licence of the Software. FRAMECAD may elect to add any such Taxes, permits or fees to the invoice amount payable to FRAMECAD. The Purchaser must provide FRAMECAD with acceptable documentation of any exemptions claimed from Taxes, permits or fees.

# 11 Delivery and Risk - Equipment

11.1 Delivery or shipping dates are approximate only and merely represent FRAMECAD's best estimate of the time required to make delivery of the Equipment. Time is not of the essence with respect to the transaction(s) covered by these Conditions, except with respect to the Purchaser's obligation to make all related payments.

- 11.2 The risk in the Equipment shall pass to the Purchaser upon the delivery of the Equipment to the Purchaser as provided under the applicable Incoterms rule as specified in the Sale and Purchase Agreement. Accordingly, the Purchaser shall be responsible for insuring the Goods against all normal risks with effect from the time of delivery in accordance with the applicable Incoterms rule.
- 11.3 Freight costs may vary depending on the Purchaser's Nominated Port.
- 11.4 FRAMECAD may, at its sole option, make partial delivery of any element of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, in which case each installment of Sale and Purchase Agreement and any applicable excess freight charges will be separately invoiced and bear its own payment due date. Delay in delivery of any installment will not relieve the Purchaser of its obligation to accept the remaining deliveries.
- 11.5 FRAMECAD's liability for shortages in quantity and loss consequential to shortages in quantity is limited to making up shortages. No further claim for shortages in quantity will be reimbursed by FRAMECAD.
- 11.6 In the event that the Purchaser has not paid for Equipment in full prior to delivery, and that Equipment is ready for delivery it shall be deemed to be a 'Holding Order'. If a 'Holding Order' is held for greater than seven (7) days, FRAMECAD reserves the right to allocate the Equipment to other Purchasers and retain any deposit paid in respect of such Equipment, without limitation to its other rights.
- 11.7 Where FRAMECAD (as referred to in the Sale and Purchase Agreement) is FRAMECAD International FZE and the Purchaser will locate or operate the Equipment in the United Arab Emirates, notwithstanding anything else in the Sale and Purchase Agreement (including, without limitation, these Conditions):
  - 11.7.1 delivery of the Equipment to the Purchaser shall take place at the FRAMECAD facility at Jebel Ali Free Zone, Dubai, United Arab Emirates;
  - 11.7.2 the Purchaser and not FRAMECAD shall be responsible for the transportation and export of the Equipment from the Jebel Ali Free Zone into mainland United Arab Emirates or elsewhere; and
  - 11.7.3 the parties agree as between themselves that none of the Services referred to in this Agreement and/or described in the Service Plan or otherwise or any other services shall be performed by FRAMECAD International FZE itself such Services shall be performed by such Affiliate or Affiliates of FRAMECAD International FZE or such other persons as it may determine from time to time.

# 12 Delivery Delays - Equipment

12.1 The scheduled dates for delivery of the Equipment as may be stated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement is estimated based on production loading at the time execution of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and may be quoted as a range of weeks after receipt of an order, payment of a deposit and timely supply of necessary information (including the signed FRAMECAD Customer Specification Sign-Off Sheet), engineering or otherwise.

## 13 Default

- 13.1 Without prejudice to any other rights of FRAMECAD, if the Purchaser fails to perform any of its obligations hereunder, including without limitation, failure to make payments as provided in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, or if the Purchaser fails to give pre-commission or order specification information when requested by FRAMECAD, then FRAMECAD may, upon five (5) days' written notice to the Purchaser, declare the Purchaser to be in default and FRAMECAD may suspend or cancel performance of its obligations hereunder without liability and retain all rights and remedies FRAMECAD may possess at law, in equity or as provided in the Sale and Purchase Agreement (including these Conditions) and/or FRAMECAD may appropriate any payment made by the Purchaser to such of the Equipment (or equipment supplied under any other contract with the Purchaser) as FRAMECAD may in its sole discretion think fit.
- 13.2 If the Purchaser fails to make any payment of the Purchase Price (or any element of it) on its due date or commits any other breach of the Sale and Purchase Agreement or if any distress or execution shall be levied upon any of the Purchaser's goods or if the Purchaser offers to make any arrangement with its creditors or commits an act of bankruptcy or if any petition in bankruptcy be presented against the Purchaser or the Purchaser is unable to pay its debts as they fall due or if being a limited company any resolution or petition to wind up the Purchaser (other than for the purpose of amalgamation or reconstruction without insolvency) shall be passed or presented or if a receiver, administrator, administrative receiver or manager shall be appointed over the whole or any part of the Purchaser's business or assets or if the Purchaser shall suffer any analogous proceedings under any applicable law, all sums outstanding in respect of the System(s) shall become payable immediately.



FRAMECAD may in its absolute discretion and without prejudice to any other rights which it may have, suspend all future deliveries of any articles or provision of any services due to the Purchaser and/or, by written notice to the Purchaser, terminate some or all of the components of the Sale and Purchase Agreement without liability upon its part and/or may appropriate any payment made by the Purchaser to such component of the System(s) (or equipment supplied under any other contract with the Purchaser) as FRAMECAD may in its sole discretion think fit.

#### 14 Installation - Equipment

- 14.1 The Purchaser is responsible for the costs of installation of the Equipment including, without limitation all civil engineering work and foundations, unloading and proper positioning of Equipment, pre-aligning and anchoring of Equipment, and connecting all electrical wiring and utility services required for the Equipment. It is highly recommended that a FRAMECAD service technician (or Authorized Service Agent) supervise final alignment and anchoring of Equipment. The Purchaser is responsible for all costs associated with the FRAMECAD Technician providing requested assistance including airfares accommodation, transport, sustenance and talexommunication.
- 14.2 The Equipment covered by these Conditions may require special footings, foundations or floor surfaces, which may be required depending upon the depth and condition of the existing concrete slab, foundation, or floor surface.
- 14.3 For the purposes of these Conditions, the Equipment is deemed to be installed 14 days after delivery.

### 15 Pre-commission Check List - Equipment

A pre-commission check list must be accurately completed by the Purchaser before any hardware or software comprised in the System(s) is shipped (this does not apply to Software re-orders unless a configuration change is required by the Purchaser). FRAMECAD will not be liable for any costs, delays, losses or otherwise associated with inaccurate, missing or late supply of pre-commission information. Any costs or damages associated with, or caused by inaccurate, missing or late supply of pre-commission information will be borne by the Purchaser.

## 16 Supervision / Training - Equipment

It is recommended that a FRAMECAD service representative (or Authorized Service Agent) be present to supervise and train the operator at the time of start up of the Equipment comprising equipment or machinery specified in the Sale and Purchase Agreement. Pricing for this service is available upon request.

### 17 Legal Compliance

- 17.1 It is the Purchaser's duty to ascertain that the System(s) (including the Equipment and the Services proposed to be supplied by FRAMECAD and the Software proposed to be licenced by FRAMECAD) are in accordance with applicable local laws, statues, ordinances and building codes (Laws). FRAMECAD shall not be responsible for compliance of the System(s) or any component of it, to such Laws.
- 17.2 It is the Purchaser's duty to ensure that all necessary permits have been obtained to import, export, install, or operate the System(s) or any component of it or for any other purpose contemplated by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser.
- 17.3 Where FRAMECAD is defined as FRAMECAD International FZE, without limitation to clause 17.2, the Purchaser shall comply with the requirements of the laws of the United Arab Emirates (and/or the laws of any Emirate within the United Arab Emirates) as may apply and shall ensure that all necessary permits have been obtained in accordance with such laws to import, export, install, or operate the Equipment in the United Arab Emirates or elsewhere including, but not limited to, any export permit(s) for transporting the Equipment from Jebel Ali Free Zone.

### 18 Demonstration of Equipment

- 18.1 The Purchaser may submit a request to FRAMECAD in writing for the demonstration of any Equipment it has agreed to purchase pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement. FRAMECAD will grant a request for demonstration only to the extent that the relevant Equipment allows.
- 18.2 The Purchaser may request that FRAMECAD supply Test Materials for demonstration of the Equipment in accordance with clause 18.1. The Purchaser will be responsible for any and all costs incurred by FRAMECAD for or in connection with demonstration under clause 18.1, including but not limited to costs incurred in connection with the supply by FRAMECAD of any Test Materials in accordance with this clause 18.2, together with any freight and duty payable on the relevant supply ("Test Costs"). Payment for Test Costs must be received by FRAMECAD prior to any shipment of the Test Materials. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that FRAMECAD's Test Material is of acceptable quality.
- 18.3 The Purchaser may supply its own materials for the purpose of demonstration of Equipment.

- 18.4 Demonstration of the Equipment is at the Purchaser's risk. Any alterations to modify the Equipment to run other material will be entirely to the Purchaser's account.
- 18.5 Where demonstration of the Equipment is requested to occur at FRAMECAD's facility prior to delivery, successful demonstration of the Equipment shall constitute acceptance by the Purchaser of such Equipment.

#### 19 Title to Equipment

- 19.1 Title to Equipment delivered hereunder shall pass to the Purchaser upon full and final payment in respect of such Equipment being received by FRAMECAD in accordance with clause 7 and provided that no other sums are outstanding from the Purchaser to FRAMECAD. The Purchaser agrees that it will not do anything that may diminish FRAMECAD's title or ownership rights until title passes to the Purchaser in accordance with clause 19.
- 19.2 This reservation of title and ownership is effective whether or not any of the Equipment has been altered from its supplied form or commingled with other goods.

#### 20 Intellectual Property

- 20.1 Pre-existing Intellectual Property supplied by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD and utilised by the Purchaser during the Term (including, without limitation, in the manufacture and supply of the Products) and any improvements to such pre-existing Intellectual Property made during the Term, will remain the property of FRAMECAD. The Purchaser acknowledges that:
  - 20.1.1 it does not have any right, title or interest in the Intellectual Property made available by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD or any updates or improvements to it; and
  - 20.1.2 any goodwill (and any other rights) in the Intellectual Property supplied by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD which result from the use by the Purchaser of the Intellectual Property shall automatically vest in FRAMECAD from the point of creation.
- 20.2 All right, title and interest in New Intellectual Property will be, from the point of creation, the sole property of FRAMECAD. The Purchaser hereby assigns to FRAMECAD from the point of creation all rights in and to all New Intellectual Property and agrees to undertake all acts and execute all documents necessary to effect such transfer, provided that FRAMECAD agrees to grant to the Purchaser a non-exclusive, revocable, non-assignable, royalty-free licence on usual commercial terms to use the New Intellectual Property for the term of the Agreement to the extent necessary in order for the Purchaser to use the Products in the ordinary manner.
- 20.3 If the Purchaser learns of any threatened or actual infringement of the Intellectual Property owned by FRAMECAD or the Purchaser, or of any circumstance which suggests that the use of such Intellectual Property may infringe the Intellectual Property of a third party, it shall immediately inform FRAMECAD, giving all such details as FRAMECAD requests.
- 20.4 FRAMECAD shall have conduct of any proceedings relating to its Intellectual Property and may take whatever action it, in its sole discretion, decides in respect of any infringement or alleged infringement of it, or arising from its use. The Purchaser shall co-operate with FRAMECAD in taking such action and FRAMECAD shall meet any reasonable expenses of the Purchaser in doing so.

# 20.5 The Purchaser shall:

- 20.5.1 not apply for registration of any of FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property (or any Intellectual Property that is confusingly similar to FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property) in its own name, in any part of the world;
- 20.5.2 comply with the Brand Use Guidelines of FRAMECAD issued by FRAMECAD from time to time to the Purchaser and all requests by FRAMECAD as to the use of FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property and including the use of the ™, © and ® symbols in relation to such Intellectual Property;
- 20.5.3 give assistance to enable FRAMECAD to register its intellectual Property where registrable;
- 20.5.4 not license (or purport to license) any other person to use any of FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property;
- 20.5.5 not use FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property other than as specifically permitted by this Agreement;



FRAMECAD reserves the right, in its sole discretion and without any obligation, to make improvements to, alter, or correct any error or omissions in any portion of the content provided in this Agreement. This Agreement is confidential to FRAMECAD and the Purchaser. FRAMECAD, the FRAMECAD logo, FRAMEMASTER and the FRAMEMASTER logo are all trademarks of FRAMECAD Ltd. © 2025 FRAMECAD Ltd.

- 20.5.6 not use any Intellectual Property that is confusingly similar to FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property;
- 20.5.7 not do anything that may adversely affect FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property or FRAMECAD's right or title to it; and
- 20.5.8 immediately stop using any of FRAMECAD's Intellectual Property including, without limitation, where used on any advertising or promotional material or packaging or on its website, on receipt of a request by FRAMECAD to do so.
- 20.6 The Purchaser will do, execute and perform all such other acts, deeds, matters and things as may be reasonably required by FRAMECAD to enable FRAMECAD to obtain the full benefit of the terms and intent of this clause 20.
- 20.7 Without limiting the rest of this clause 20, all drawings, tracings, electronic files, results of calculations and other similar documents, specifications, manuals and procedures specifically prepared by FRAMECAD or the relevant FRAMECAD Entity in relation to the Agreement, and including any existing documents of a generic nature, shall be and remain the property of FRAMECAD. The Purchaser shall not use such materials other than for this Agreement.

#### 21 Software Licence

- 21.1 The Purchaser agrees to abide by the terms of the Software Licence.
- 21.2 The component of the Purchase Price as relates to the licence of the Software as stated in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement covers the licence period as stated in Section 2 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement only.
- 21.3 If the Purchaser uses or has been using the Software without a valid licence or other than in accordance with these Conditions, the Software Licence or the Sale and Purchase Agreement, then FRAMECAD may (in addition to and without limiting any rights under any such agreement or otherwise) without notice suspend the Purchaser's access to the Software until such unauthorised use is remedied to FRAMECAD's satisfaction.

#### 22 Confidential Information

- 22.1 The Purchaser agrees that any and all Know-How or other Intellectual Property or other information or data, whether written, graphic or oral which may be provided by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD to the Purchaser (including any analysis, materials, Equipment, equipment or conclusions drawn or delivered there from, or information relating to (or the identity of) any direct or indirect suppliers or customers of FRAMECAD or of an Affiliate of FRAMECAD) or which may be derived from or related to any visits by the Purchaser's personnel to any of FRAMECAD's or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD's sites or may be otherwise known to the Purchaser through its visits or contact with FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD (hereinafter individually and collectively referred to as Information) shall be disclosed by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD (as applicable) and used by the Purchaser subject to the following terms and conditions:
  - 22.1.1 The Purchaser shall keep all Information in confidence and will not, without FRAMECAD's prior written consent, disclose Information to any person or entity, except those of the Purchaser's officers and employees who directly require Information for fulfilment of the purpose of this Sale and Purchase Agreement. Each officer or employee to whom Information is to be disclosed shall be advised by the Purchaser of and be bound by the terms of this Sale and Purchase Agreement. The Purchaser shall take all reasonable precautions to prevent Information from being disclosed to any unauthorised person or entity.
  - 22.1.2 The Purchaser shall not use, either directly or indirectly, any Information for any purpose other than to use the System(s) or any component of it in accordance with this Agreement, without FRAMECAD's prior written consent.
  - 22.1.3 The Purchaser's obligations of confidentiality set forth in this Sale and Purchase Agreement shall not apply to any Information which is:
    - possessed by the Purchaser prior to receipt from FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD, other than through prior disclosure by FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD, as evidenced by the Purchaser's written records;

- (ii) published or available to the general public other than through a breach of this Sale and Purchase Agreement or other obligations of confidentiality by the Purchaser; or
- (iii) obtained by the Purchaser from a third party with a valid right to disclose such information, provided that said third party is not under a confidentiality obligation to FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD or the disclosing Party, if other than FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD. Any combination of features or disclosures shall not be deemed to fall within the foregoing exclusions merely because individual features are published or available to the general public or in the rightful possession of the Purchaser unless the combination itself and principle of operation are published or available to the general public or in the rightful possession of the Purchaser.
- 22.1.4 All Information, without limitation, shall remain the personal and proprietary property of FRAMECAD. The Purchaser shall not acquire any licence or other intellectual property interest in any Information disclosed to it by FRAMECAD. Further disclosure of Information shall not result in any obligation to grant the Purchaser any right in and to said Information.
- 22.1.5 Upon request by FRAMECAD, the Purchaser shall immediately return to FRAMECAD all Information, all notes which may have been made regarding the Information, and all copies thereof.
- 22.1.6 In the event that the Purchaser is required by judicial or administrative process to disclose any or all of the Information, the Purchaser shall promptly notify FRAMECAD and use its reasonable endeavours to allow FRAMECAD a reasonable time to oppose such process before disclosing any Information.
- 22.1.7 The obligations of confidentiality and non-use created herein shall be binding upon the Purchaser, its successors and assigns with respect to each successive disclosure of Information for a period of ten (10) years following termination or expiration of this Sale and Purchase Agreement.
- 22.1.8 The obligations of confidentiality under any confidentiality agreement between FRAMECAD or an Affiliate of FRAMECAD and the Purchaser prior to the date of this Sale and Purchase Agreement (if any) shall continue in full force and effect and shall be incorporated herein. In the event of conflict between such confidentiality agreement and this Sale and Purchase Agreement, the terms contained in this Sale and Purchase Agreement shall govern.

#### 23 Warranty Warranty terms

- 23.1 Subject to the terms of this clause 23, FRAMECAD warrants to the Purchaser alone (excluding any assignee or successor in title to the Purchaser) that the Equipment shall at the time of delivery and for the Warranty Period materially correspond to the description given to it by FRAMECAD in the Sale and Purchase Agreement and shall be free from material defects in workmanship, construction or materials. To the maximum extent permitted by law in any applicable jurisdiction or as stated in the Software Licence or the Service Plan (as applicable), there is no warranty in respect of the Services or the Software.
- 23.2 In this clause 23, unless otherwise specifically agreed in writing between FRAMECAD and the Purchaser as part of an extended warranty offering by FRAMECAD, the term "Warranty Period" means the shortest of: (a) the period of 15 months commencing on the date of delivery of the Equipment to the Purchaser in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement; and (b) the period of 12 months commencing on the date of commissioning of the Equipment by FRAMECAD and in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and (c) the remaining period of any warranty FRAMECAD has received in respect of the relevant equipment or component part comprised in the Equipment from a supplier of suppliers to FRAMECAD
- 23.3 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by FRAMECAD, the effectiveness of the warranty in respect of Equipment shall be conditional upon: (a) such Equipment having been commissioned by FRAMECAD and in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement; and (b) the full purchase price for the Equipment having been paid by the Purchaser to FRAMECAD and (c) the Equipment shall covered by a valid Service Plan with FRAMECAD.



#### Exclusion of other warranties etc

- 23.4 TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN ANY APPLICABLE JURISDICTION, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS, CONDITIONS AND TERMS EXPRESS OR IMPLIED BY LAW OR OTHERWISE ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES, TERMS OR CONDITIONS AS TO MERCHANTABLITITY, QUALITY, DURABILITY, EFFICIENCY OR OUTPUT OF THE SYSTEM(S) (INCLUDING EACH OF ITS COMPONENTS) OR THE FITNESS OR SUITABLITY OF THE SYSTEM(S) (INCLUDING EACH OF ITS COMPONENTS) FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THE TERMS OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON CONTRACTS FOR THE INTERNATIONAL SALE OF GOODS SHALL NOT APPLY TO THESE TERMS OR TO THE SUPPLY OF THE SYSTEM(S) (INCLUDING EACH OF ITSCOMPONENTS) AND ARE EXCLUDED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY THAT CONVENTION.
- 23.5 For the purposes of the Consumer and Competition Act 2010 (Cth), Australia, it is acknowledged that the System(s) (including each of its components) is not "of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use" and the Purchaser is purchasing the Equipment and the Services and taking a licence of the Software for the purposes of further manufacture, and that all implied terms, conditions and warranties provided for by the Consumer and Competition Act 2010 (Cth) are excluded in accordance with section 3(2) of the Consumer and Competition Act 2010 (Cth) are excluded.
- 23.6 For the purposes of the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993, New Zealand, it is acknowledged that the System(s) (including each of its components) is not "of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use or consumption" in accordance with the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 and that all implied terms, conditions and warranties provided for by the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993, New Zealand are excluded.
- 23.7 For the purposes of any consumer protection legislation applicable under the law of any relevant jurisdiction with an analogous or equivalent effect to any of the legislation referred to above in this clause 23, to the extent permitted by law, the System(s) (including each of its components) is not of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use, that the System(s) (including each of its components) is acquired in trade and that all implied terms, conditions and warranties provided under any applicable law are excluded.

#### Warranty void

- 23.8 This warranty will become void, and FRAMECAD will have no obligation whatsoever under the warranty with respect to Equipment in the following circumstances:
  - 23.8.1 If the Equipment ceases at any time to be covered by a valid Service Plan with FRAMECAD or the Purchaser is in breach of its obligations under a Service Plan with FRAMECAD and that each of the required services as stated in such Service Plan or otherwise required by FRAMECAD have been undertaken at the required time; or
  - 23.8.2 If the Equipment is used at any time prior to the date commissioning of the Equipment has been completed by FRAMECAD and in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement; or
  - 23.8.3 If the Equipment is sold by the Purchaser or the Purchaser parts with possession of the Equipment; or
  - 23.8.4 if the Equipment is not used or maintained in a normal and proper manner or in accordance with all manuals and instructions including if the Purchaser fails to complete daily maintenance of the Equipment in accordance with the recommended guidelines, or if the Equipment is serviced by anyone other than authorised FRAMECAD personnel; or
  - 23.8.5 if the Equipment is modified, altered or repaired without the prior written approval of FRAMECAD or by unauthorised service personnel; or
  - 23.8.6 if any FRAMECAD labels or serial numbers are removed or tampered with;
  - 23.8.7 if the Purchaser fails to make any payments to FRAMECAD as relates to the Equipment or its operation (including as relates to any Service Plan; software licences; commissioning costs; product or consumables supply; engineering, design or other services or similar) when due; or
  - 23.8.8 in respect of a specific claim, the warranty claims process set out in clause 23.12 is not followed by the Purchaser.

23.8.9 any event, act or omission which would invalidate any warranty FRAMECAD would otherwise have the benefit of in respect of the Equipment or any component(s) comprised in the Equipment.

#### Exclusions

- 23.9 Second hand Equipment is sold as is, where is and subject to availability and no prior sale. There is no warranty on second hand Equipment unless otherwise agreed by the Parties in this Sale and Purchase Agreement. It is the responsibility of the Purchaser to ensure the second hand Equipment complies with the local safety regulations and to adequately supervise its safe operation. It is also the responsibility of the Purchaser to ensure the second hand Equipment works on the local power supply.
- 23.10 The warranty does not cover customised machines and does not cover ST1000-1200 roll-forming machines.
- 23.11 FRAMECAD shall also not be liable under the warranty for types of failures which are not attributable to defects in workmanship, construction or materials and which are not considered by FRAMECAD as part of its warranty including, but not limited to the damage due to any of the following:
  - 23.11.1 deterioration during periods of storage by the Purchaser prior to installation and operation;
  - 23.11.2 the erosive or corrosive action of any gases or liquids handled by the Equipment;
  - 23.11.3 lack of or incorrect type of fluid, lubricants, or contamination of the fluid, ink, air-line additives, or oil systems;
  - 23.11.4 accident, abuse, neglect, stripped splines or keyways on drive shaft, incorrect mounting of external gears, pulleys, etc,
  - 23.11.5 operating beyond the recommended maximum speeds, pressure, temperatures;
  - 23.11.6 voltage or humidity or below the recommended voltage;
  - 23.11.7 improper filtration;
  - 23.11.8 use of the Equipment in a manner or purpose for which it was not designed or intended by FRAMECAD;
  - $23.11.9 \ \mbox{misalignment}, \ \mbox{mis-wiring}, \ \mbox{high vibration}; \ \mbox{and}$
  - $23.11.10\ ordinary\ wear\ and\ tear.$

### Warranty claim process

- 23.12 If the Purchaser considers it has a valid warranty claim, the following process must be followed:
  - 23.12.1 The warranty claim must be reported in FRAMECADs customer portal "Communities" with photos and a full description of the failure within 24 hours of discovery of the failure by the Purchaser;
  - 23.12.2 FRAMECAD will acknowledge the warranty claim and either approve or reject the warranty claim or it may request further information and/or photos.
  - 23.12.3 Assuming the warranty claim has been approved by FRAMECAD then:
    - (a) FRAMECAD will repair or replace, at its option, components, which it finds to be defective.
    - (b) FRAMECAD will require the relevant components to be returned to a FRAMECAD office or other location advised by FRAMECAD.
    - (c) In the case of replacement, FRAMECAD will arrange for a replacement component to be sent to the Purchaser at FRAMECAD cost but the Purchaser is responsible for any local customs declarations.
    - (d) In the case of replacement, FRAMECAD will provide advice as to how to replace the component to the Purchaser.
    - (e) Replacement components that are provided under warranty will have a replacement components warranty of 6 months from the date of replacement.



- 23.13 In the case of a warranty claim approved by FRAMECAD where a component is to be replaced:
  - 23.13.1 FRAMECAD will cover the cost of freight for the faulty component to be collected and delivered to a FRAMECAD office or other location advised by FRAMECAD.
  - 23.13.2 FRAMECAD will cover the cost of the part and freight of the replacement part to the Purchaser.
  - 23.13.3 The Purchaser will cover the cost and administration of local customs and duty requirements for the part to be shipped to it.
  - 23.13.4 The Purchaser will cover the cost of labour to fit the part, with instructions provided by FRAMECAD (remotely) or if the component is one which must be installed by a Framecad technician, Framecad will provide the technician.
  - 23.13.5 FRAMECAD will use reasonable endeavours, subject to availability, to ship the replacement component within a reasonable time (48 business hours) of the warranty claim being determined.
  - 23.13.6 FRAMECAD will provide advice and support to the Purchaser to effect the repair of the equipment under warranty.

#### General

- 23.14 The warranty in this clause 23 is not transferable or assignable by the Purchaser. FRAMECAD may freely assign the rights or obligations or sub-contract the performance of its obligations in respect of such warranty to any person at any time
- 23.15 FRAMECAD will not be liable for testing the Equipment on material of the Purchaser's specification and sourcing unless the Purchaser has supplied suitable test material in advance and within specification to facilitate such testing taking place. If the Purchaser fails to supply suitable testing material then the Purchaser accepts tests carried out using material supplied by FRAMECAD; the loss of or damage to any of the chattels of the Purchaser left within the possession or control of FRAMECAD (whether such loss or damage result from FRAMECAD negligence or default or otherwise howsoever).
- 23.16 If the Purchaser removes or permits anyone to remove any FRAMECAD labels, serial numbers, safety equipment or warning signs or fails to observe any condition in these Conditions, or if any injury or damage is caused, in whole or in part, by the Purchaser's failure to comply with applicable national, Federal, Commonwealth, State or local safety requirements, FRAMECAD shall have no obligation to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser shall indemnify and hold FRAMECAD harmless against any claims, loss or expense for injury or damage arising from the use of the Equipment. FRAMECAD specifically disclaims any and all liability arising out of the operating of the Equipment other than the warranty liabilities to the original Purchaser.
- 23.17 Whenever possible, each provision of the foregoing warranty shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this warranty shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this warranty.
- 23.18 The Purchaser warrants that all staff and contractors involved with the System(s) (including each of its components) are suitably experienced professional and qualified people and will indemnify FRAMECAD from any acts or omissions of the Purchaser's staff or contractors.

# 24 Product Liability

24.1 Decisions for the use of the System(s) (including each of its components) remain the responsibility of the Purchaser and involve subjective knowledge, which the Purchaser acknowledges is not available to FRAMECAD. The Purchaser also acknowledges that it has not relied on any information or advice given by FRAMECAD in relation to System(s) (including any of its components) and that FRAMECAD is not liable for damage, loss or expense resulting from the failure to give advice or information or the giving of incorrect advice or information (including, without limitation, advice or information given or not given by or through the FRAMECAD Technical Support facility) whether or not due to FRAMECAD's negligence or that of its employees, agents or sub-contractors.

- 24.2 In no event shall any breach:
  - 24.2.1 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement or any implied warranties, terms and conditions (whether statutory or otherwise); or
  - 24.2.2 any other duty of any kind imposed on FRAMECAD by law arising out of or in relation to the sale of System(s) (including each of its components),

give rise to any liability for punitive damages, or damages for loss of revenue, loss of profits or expected future business, damage to reputation or goodwill, loss of any order or contract or any consequential or indirect loss or damage arising from any cause.

### 25 Limitation of Liability

- 25.1 Warranties: To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the warranty set out in clause 23.1 shall constitute the Purchaser's exclusive remedy with respect to the System(s) and each of its components.
- 25.2 Cap Equipment: The Purchaser acknowledges that, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the maximum liability of FRAMECAD in respect of the Equipment is a refund of the component of the Purchase Price paid by the Purchaser as relates to the Equipment on return of the Equipment less an allowance for depreciation and use as assumed by FRAMECAD.
- 25.3 Cap Services: The Purchaser acknowledges that, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the maximum liability of FRAMECAD in respect of the Services is a refund of the component of the Purchase Price paid by the Purchaser as relates to the Services
- 25.4 Cap Software: The Purchaser acknowledges that, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the maximum liability of FRAMECAD in respect of the Software is a refund of the component of the Purchase Price paid by the Purchaser as relates to the Software
- 25.5 Cap General: The Purchaser acknowledges that, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, any liability of FRAMECAD under or in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement or any goods or services supplied under them, whether arising in contract, tort (including for negligence) or otherwise shall be limited to the amount of the Purchase Price paid by the Purchaser in respect of the component of the System(s) to which the liability relates.
- 25.6 No consequential loss: FRAMECAD shall not be liable in any circumstances whether under contract, tort (including for negligence) or otherwise for any loss of profit or revenues, loss of savings, loss of use or loss of goodwill, or for any indirect, incidental, special or consequential loss or damage suffered or incurred by the Purchaser, even if FRAMECAD has been advised of the possibility of such loss or damage.
- 25.7 No consequential loss Software: To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law and without limitation to clause 25.6, in no event shall FRAMECAD or its suppliers be liable for any special, incidental, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever (including, but not limited to, damages for loss of profits or confidential or other information, for business interruption, for personal injury, for loss of privacy, for failure to meet any duty including of good faith or of reasonable care, for negligence, and for any other pecuniary or other loss whatsoever) arising out of or in any way related to the use of or inability to use the Software, Software locked through unpaid annual licensing fees, software viruses, the provision of or failure to provide support services, or otherwise, even in the event of the fault, tort (including negligence), strict liability, breach of contract or breach of warranty of FRAMECAD or any supplier, and even if FRAMECAD or any supplier has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

# 26 Indemnity

The Purchaser agrees to indemnify and hold harmless FRAMECAD and its agents, servants, and employees of and from any and all claims or liabilities asserted against FRAMECAD or its agents, servants or employees in connection with the manufacture, sale, delivery, re-sale, or repair or use of any equipment or software or services covered by or furnished arising in whole or in part out of or by reason of the failure of the Purchaser, its agents, servants, employees or customers to follow instructions, warnings or recommendations furnished by FRAMECAD or its agents, servants or employees in connection with such equipment or software, or by reason of the failure of the Purchaser, its agents, servants, employees or customers to comply with all laws applicable to such equipment, including any HSE Legislation, building codes or by reason of the negligence of the Purchaser, its agents, servants, employees or other customers.



#### 27 Indemnification-Safe Operation

The Purchaser shall comply with and require its employees to comply with directions set forth in documented inspections and maintenance instructions, manuals, drawings, safety notices and warnings and other instructions, furnished by FRAMECAD and shall use and require its employees to use reasonable care and all safety equipment in the operation and maintenance of the Equipment. The Purchaser shall not remove or permit anyone to remove any safety equipment or warning signs from the Equipment.

#### 28 Variations

No constituent part of the Sale and Purchase Agreement may be modified except in writing and signed by FRAMECAD and the Purchaser or their authorised representatives.

### 29 Assignment

29.1 FRAMECAD shall be entitled at any time to assign to any other person, including, without limitation, any Affiliate, all or any of its rights or obligations under the Sale and Purchase Agreement or any of its constituent parts and notwithstanding any rule of common law or equity to the contrary or the appointment of a liquidator, receiver and/or manager over the Purchaser or the assets thereof the assignee thereof shall be entitled to claim full rights or set-off or counter-claim against the Purchaser, its secured creditors or successors in respect of any debt or part thereof so assigned.

#### 30 Force Majeure

- 30.1 FRAMECAD shall not be liable for any delay or failure to perform any of its obligations if the delay or failure results from events or circumstances outside its or its supplier's, sub-contractors or shipper's control (an "Event of Force Majeure"), including but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as, but not limited to acts of God (such as God (such as)).
- 30.2 FRAMECAD agrees to give notice as soon as reasonably practicable to the Purchaser upon becoming aware of an Event of Force Majeure, such notice to contain details of the circumstances giving rise to the Event of Force Majeure.
- 30.3 If an Event of Force Majeure occurs, FRAMECAD may allocate production and deliveries in any reasonable manner and may include in such allocation any regular customers, whether or not then under contract, and FRAMECAD's own requirements.
- 30.4 Relief from liability for non-performance by reason of the provisions of this clause 30 shall commence on the date upon which notice by FRAMECAD to the Purchaser is given and shall terminate upon the date upon which the Event of Force Majeure ceases to exist; provided that if, as a result of any such contingency, FRAMECAD's performance is delayed by more than six (6) months, the prices set forth herein shall be subject to appropriate adjustment by FRAMECAD and if the Event of Force Majeure continues for a period of more than twelve months, either party shall be entitled to terminate the Sale and Purchase Agreement by written notice to the other party.

# 31 Severability

If any provision of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (or any of its component parts) is held to be invalid, void or unenforceable for any reason, that provision shall be replaced with a provision which, as far as possible, accomplishes the original purpose of the part or provision, or if replacement is not possible the provision shall be severed from these terms. The remainder of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (including all of its component parts) will continue in full force.

### 32 Sub-contracting

FRAMECAD may license or sub contract all or any part of its rights and obligations under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (or any of its component parts) is contract without the Purchaser's consent.

### 33 High Risk Regions

Should your region be deemed by FRAMECAD to be high risk due to unrest and/or political instability (or other factors), FRAMECAD reserves the right to withhold the provision of any Services within such region and/or any onsite machine commissioning, installation and ongoing support requirements to ensure the safety of FRAMECAD's technical staff or agents. In these situations, any services including the Services may be delivered in a remote fashion. All plant commissioning and training will take place at FRAMECAD's facilities in Auckland, New Zealand (or other location nominated by FRAMECAD) and the Purchaser will be responsible for plant installation onsite with FRAMECAD's remote guidance (phone and web based support). All ongoing support will be delivered remotely. FRAMECAD will do its utmost to ensure that the Purchaser's plant is installed and supported effectively using FRAMECAD's remote support tools but FRAMECAD makes no guarantee of service delivery. This arrangement will remain under review with normal technical services resuming based on travel risk advice from FRAMECAD's government.

#### 34 Non-Waiver of Default

No failure by FRAMECAD to insist on strict performance of any term or condition of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (or any of its component parts) shall constitute a waiver of such term or condition or any breach thereof, nor shall such failure in any way affect FRAMECAD's legal remedies with respect to any default by the Purchaser hereunder.

#### 35 Non solicitation

The Purchaser will not, during the period of three (3) years after the later of (a) the date of execution of this Sale and Purchase Agreement and (b) the date of any extensions to the term of any component part(s) of this Sale and Purchase Agreement, for any reason employ or engage or endeavour to solicit away from FRAMECAD or any Affiliate of FRAMECAD, any employee or contractor of FRAMECAD or any Affiliate of FRAMECAD. The Parties agree that the consideration for the Purchaser agreeing to be bound by this clause 35 is, among other things, the discount to the standard FRAMECAD rates for the Equipment and/or the Services and/or the licence of the Software offered to the Customer as expressed in the Purchase Price.

#### 36 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- 36.1 The Sale and Purchase Agreement (and each of its component parts), as applicable, shall each be governed by New Zealand law.
- 36.2 The courts of New Zealand shall have the non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement, as applicable (a "Dispute").
- 36.3 This clause 36 is for the benefit of FRAMECAD only. As a result, notwithstanding any other provision in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, as applicable:
- 36.3.1 FRAMECAD shall not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction;
- 36.3.2 FRAMECAD shall not be prevented from taking arbitration proceedings under the ICC Arbitration Rules as at present in force (the Rules), which Rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference into this clause. The number of arbitrators shall be one. The seat, or legal place, of arbitration shall be Auckland, New Zealand. The language to be used in the arbitration shall be English; and
- 36.3.3 to the extent allowed by law, FRAMECAD may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

# 37 Priority

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between any provision contained in the constituent parts of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the following order of precedence shall apply, but only in so far as is necessary to resolve that conflict or inconsistency: first: these Conditions, second: the End User Licence Agreement and the Service Plan and third: the cover page and attached Sections.

### 38 Language

These Conditions and all notices issued under the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall be in the English language. All translations of the English language wording which may be contained in any documents forming part of the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall not form part of the operative provisions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and shall be ignored for the purposes of interpretation. The English language shall be the original and prevailing language of the Sale and Purchase Agreement. FRAMECAD is not responsible for any errors, omissions, inaccuracies or uncertainties arising from any translation by it or any other person from the English language into any other language including as may be contained in any documents forming part of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

# 39 Electronic Signatures

The words "execution," "execute," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in or related to the Sale and Purchase Agreement or any other document to be signed in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures on Adobe Acrobat pdf (or otherwise as accepted by FRAMECAD), which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law and the parties hereby waive any objection to the contrary.

### 40 Counterparts; Delivery by email

The Sale and Purchase Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together will constitute one and the same agreement. The Sale and Purchase Agreement, the agreements referred to in it, and each other agreement or instrument entered into in connection with or contemplated by any of them, and any amendments to any of them, to the extent signed and delivered by electronic mail in pdf form, shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original agreement or instrument and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.



#### **PART 4. SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT**

IMPORTANT NOTICE: THIS SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT (LICENSE) IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND FRAMECAD. READ IT CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE SOFTWARE OR THE DOCUMENTATION. IT PROVIDES A NON-EXCLUSIVE, LIMITED LICENSE TO USE THE SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION ON THE TERMS OF THE LICENSE AND CONTAINS WARRANTY INFORMATION AND LIABILITY DISCLAIMERS.

BY YOU:

- (A) DOWNLOADING OR INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE AFTER RECEIPT OF THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE; AND/OR
- (B) ENTERING INTO ANY AGREEMENT WITH FRAMECAD COMPRISING OR INCLUDING THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE; AND/OR
- (C) OTHERWISE CONFIRMING ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE(USING THE WEBSITE OR OTHERWISE).

YOU ARE CONFIRMING YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THE SOFTWARE AND THE DOCUMENTATION AND YOU AGREE TO BECOME BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE.

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE, WE WILL NOT LICENSE THE SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION TO YOU AND YOU MUST DISCONTINUE THE DOWNLOADING OR INSTALLATION PROCESS

FRAMECAD MAY FROM TIME TO TIME MODIFY, REPLACE OR AMEND THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE BY POSTING AN UPDATED COPY OF THE TERMS ON THE WEBSITE OR BY OTHERWISE NOTIFYING YOU OF SUCH MODIFICATION, REPLACEMENT OR AMENDMENT. BY CONTINUING TO USE ANY OR ALL OF THE SOFTWARE; THE DOCUMENTATION; THE SECURITY KEY OR THE WEBSITE AFTER SUCH NOTIFICATION OR PUBLICATION, YOU AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THE LICENSE AS MODIFIED, REPLACED OR AMENDED.

### 1. DEFINITIONS

"Confidential Information" means any information that is not in the public domain which is obtained by you in the course of or in connection with your use of the Software or the Documentation or any earlier version of the Software or the Documentation, including (to the extent obtained by you) the source code of the Software, the terms of this License, any information contained on the Website, the terms of any associated undertakings made by you in connection with this License and any information about FRAMECAD's business, including all customer lists and databases, whether such information was obtained before or after the date of this License and whether disclosed to you by or on behalf of FRAMECAD, any of its partner organisations, third party service providers, other customers or from any other source.

"Device" means a single CPU, whether contained in a personal computer, a laptop, a tablet computer, a handheld or other electronic or telecommunication device, a FRAMECAD steel roll-forming machine or item of equipment or any other device, machine or equipment as may be identified by FRAMECAD to you as falling within this definition from time to time.

"Documentation" means the documentation, associated media, printed materials, and online or electronic documentation accompanying or related to the Software.

"FRAMECAD" shall mean FRAMECAD Limited and its successors or assignees, if any.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean and include all intellectual property rights of all kinds including, without limitation, copyrights, patents, trademarks, licenses, systems, designs, trade secrets, inventions, experimental methods and results, technical data, technical information, concepts, ideas, rights in inventions and processes, confidential information, know-how, trade secrets, business names, logos, product get-up, rights in databases and rights of a similar nature anywhere in the world, together with all applications to register any of the foregoing.

"License Fee" means the fee payable in respect of your use of the Software and Documentation for the License Period, as specified by FRAMECAD from time to time.

"License Period" means the period for which you are entitled to use the Software and Documentation in accordance with this License, which shall be the length of time (or quantity of production) agreed between you and FRAMECAD when you pay the License Fee in respect of such period and shall commence from the date FRAMECAD sends you a Security Key for the Software in order to activate the functionality of the Software for such period. Each such period commences upon receipt by FRAMECAD of the applicable License Fee on the applicable start date (provided that prepayments by you are deemed received at 12.00 am on the applicable start date) and ends at 11.59 pm UTC on the applicable end date.

"Security Key" means the mechanism for unlocking and activating the Software provided to you by FRAMECAD on the terms of this License, which may be either: (i) a hardware token or an update to such token which must be inserted into a Device in order to operate the Software; or (ii) a software key or alpha-numeric code which must be entered upon running the Software in order to activate its functionality.

"Software" means the applicable FRAMECAD Detailer / FRAMECAD Factory / FRAMECAD Structure / FRAMECAD Revlink software program(s), (as such list may be amended from time to time by notice from FRAMECAD to you (including on the Website).

"you" means the natural or legal person or entity who downloads the Software and pays the License Fee, which in many cases will be an organisation represented by one or more individuals, and includes (where the context permits) any natural or legal person whom that organisation permits to use the Software.

"Website" means the website "www.framecad.com" or the website "my.framecad.com", as applicable, or any subsequent URL or URLs used by FRAMECAD from time to time.

#### 2. LICENSE GRANT

The Software and Documentation is licensed on the terms of this License for the License Period only in consideration of the payment by you of a License Fee for that License Period and in consideration of you agreeing to abide by the terms of this License.

Subject to the terms of this License, FRAMECAD grants you the right for the License Period to:

- a. install and use the Software for your internal business purposes only, either:
  - i. on one Device if you have purchased a single-user license; or
  - ii. if you have purchased a multi-user or network license, on the number of concurrent Devices that you have purchased a license for;
- transfer the Software from one Device to another provided it is used on only one
  Device (for a single user licence) or the purchased number of concurrent Devices (for
  a multi-user or network licence) at any one time;
- c. make up to 2 copies of the Software for back-up purposes only;
- d. use any Documentation in support of the permitted use for the Software set out above and make up to 2 copies of the Documentation as are reasonably necessary for your lawful use and for your internal business purposes; and
- use the Security Key in accordance with this License and all directions and instructions from FRAMECAD to access and operate the Software for the License Period.

The License Fee is payable in advance of each License Period and you have no rights to the Software or Documentation under this Licence for any Licence Period until FRAMECAD has received the applicable Licence Fee for such Licence Period and issued you with a Security Key. You may only use the Security Key to access and use the Software in accordance with this Licence for the relevant Licence Period.

FRAMECAD may communicate with you either via the Website or otherwise prior to the end of the then current License Period to inform you of options to extend this License for a further License Period including the terms (and License Fee) offered by FRAMECAD at that point in time for such further License Period. FRAMECAD shall not, at any time, be under any obligation whatsoever to offer or agree to enter into any further License Period.

Upon expiry of the then current License Period without a valid extension of the License for a further License Period, all your rights to use the Software and Documentation immediately cease and this License terminates. If you wish to continue using the Software and Documentation after the expiry of the License Period and FRAMECAD continues to offer licenses to that version of the Software, you may enquire with FRAMECAD about entering into a new software license agreement on whatever terms (and license fee) are offered by FRAMECAD at that point in time as set out on the Website unless other terms are notified to you in writing by FRAMECAD. Such enquiry shall be deemed to be an offer by you which FRAMECAD may accept or reject in its sole discretion and FRAMECAD shall be under no obligation whatsoever to enter into any new software license agreement.



FRAMECAD reserves the right, in its sole discretion and without any obligation, to make improvements to, alter, or correct any error or omissions in any portion of the content provided in this Agreement. This Agreement is confidential to FRAMECAD and the Purchaser. FRAMECAD, the FRAMECAD logo, FRAMEMASTER and the FRAMEMASTER logo are all trademarks of FRAMECAD Ltd. © 2025 FRAMECAD Ltd.

The license granted to you under this License is non-exclusive and non-transferable.

This License applies to updates, supplements, add-on components, or Internet-based services components, of the Software and Documentation that FRAMECAD may provide to you or make available to you after the date you obtain your initial copy of the Software and Documentation, unless they are accompanied by separate terms. FRAMECAD reserves the right to discontinue Internet-based services provided to you or made available to you through the use of the Software. If an update or upgrade is provided to you by FRAMECAD at no additional cost or without a variation of the License Fee, you must install the update or upgrade within 15 days of it being provided to you. If an update or upgrade carries an additional charge or variation to the License Fee, you may choose whether or not to install such update or upgrade.

To install and use an upgrade, you must first be licensed for the underlying Software subject to the upgrade. After installing the upgrade, you may no longer use the original Software that formed the basis for your upgrade eligibility, except as part of the upgraded Software.

If FRAMECAD suspects on reasonable grounds that you are or have been using the Software or any other FRAMECAD software without a valid license or other than in accordance with this License or the applicable licence terms, it may (in additional to and without limiting any of its other rights under this License) without notice suspend your access to the Software, the Documentation and the Security Key until such unauthorised use is resolved to FRAMECAD's satisfaction.

FRAMECAD requires online registration (registered to your company or organisation) on the Website for all software products licensed. You will provide information as requested pertaining to your company or organisation details, registered and physical location, primary contact and contact details, product details, version numbers and any other relevant information requested and update such information by notification to FRAMECAD if it changes, within 20 days of the change. If you fail to register, if you provide any incorrect or misleading information, or if you fail to notify of any changes to such information within the required period, FRAMECAD may terminate this License at any time by notice to you in writing.

You must keep all copies of the Software and the Documentation secure and maintain accurate and up-to-date records of the number and locations of all copies of the Software and the Documentation.

You must supervise and control use of the Software and the Documentation and ensure that the Software and the Documentation is used by your employees in accordance with the terms of this License.

You must include FRAMECAD's copyright notice on all entire and partial copies you make of the Software and the Documentation on any medium or as directed by FRAMECAD.

### 3. LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

Except to the extent expressly provided in clause 2 of this License you may not (i) make or distribute copies of the Software or the Documentation; or (ii) use the Software on more than one Device at a time (for a single user license) or the purchased number of concurrent Devices (for a multi-user or network license).

You may not modify, translate, merge, adapt, vary, reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble or create derivative works based on, the Software or the Documentation or combine the Software or permit the Software to be combined with or incorporated in any other software.

You may not rent, transfer, assign, mortgage, charge, lease, or sublicense any of your rights under this License or to the Software or Documentation to any person or company without the prior written consent of FRAMECAD which, if given, is subject to the transferee's consent to the terms and conditions of this License

You may not remove any proprietary notices, branding, labels, or marks on the Software, Documentation or Security Key.

You may not copy, interfere with, modify, disassemble or reverse engineer the Security Key and must not attempt to work around, re-create or circumvent the Security Key or any requirement in the Software for the Security Key. If you lose the Security Key or the Security Key is damaged or ceases to operate, please contact FRAMECAD immediately to request a replacement.

You must ensure that only authorised individuals within your organisation have access to and use the Software, the Documentation and the Security Key and that all such individuals at all times comply with the terms of this License.

#### 4. AUDIT

You agree that both during the term of this License and for the period of 3 years after its termination or expiry FRAMECAD or its authorised representatives may at any time during normal business hours on at least one business day's notice inspect and have access to any premises and computer equipment or other Devices located there at which the Software or Documentation is being kept or used and any records kept in relation to your use of the Software or this License, to ensure you are complying and have always complied with the terms of this License and/or are not using any other FRAMECAD software without a valid license or in breach of its applicable license terms. In the event that any such audit reveals any non-compliance with the terms of this License or other applicable license terms or reveals any unlicensed use of any FRAMECAD software, you shall bear all of FRAMECAD's costs in carrying out such audit in addition to any other remedies FRAMECAD may have in respect of the non-compliance or unauthorised use.

#### 5. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND OWNERSHIP

You acknowledge that rights in the Software and the Documentation are licensed (not sold) to you. This License gives you a limited license to use the Software for the License Period. FRAMECAD retains all right, title and interest, including all copyright and oltoper Intellectual Property rights, in and to, the Software, the Documentation, and all copies thereof. FRAMECAD retains all right, title and interest, including all copyright and other intellectual property rights, in and to the Security Key. All rights not specifically granted in this License, including to New Zealand and International Copyright, are reserved by FRAMECAD and its suppliers. Unauthorised copying of the Software or the Documentation or failure by you to comply with any of the terms of this License in full will result in automatic termination of this license and prosecution to the maximum extent allowed under law

You acknowledge that you have no right to have access to the Software in source code form or in unlocked coding or with comments.

All Intellectual Property arising as a result of the use of the Software or the Documentation by you or any other person as anticipated under this License or otherwise will be, from the point of creation, the sole property of FRAMECAD. You hereby assign to FRAMECAD from the point of creation all rights in and to all such Intellectual Property and agree to undertake all acts and execute all documents necessary to effect such transfer.

This License does not grant you any rights to trade marks, service marks or trade names of FRAMECAD, including, without limitation, FRAMECAD..., the FRAMECAD logo, FRAMEMASTER..., the FRAMEMASTER logo, or QUIKSERIES... or any other intellectual property of Framecad. All rights in these trade marks, service marks and trade names or other intellectual property shall remain owned exclusively by FRAMECAD.

The integrity of the Software may be protected by technical protection measures (TPM) so that the intellectual property rights, including copyright, in the Software are not misappropriated. You must not attempt in any way to remove or circumvent any such TPM, nor apply or manufacture for sale or hire, import, distribute, sell or let for hire, offer or expose for sale or hire, advertise for sale or hire or have in your possession for private or commercial purposes any means the sole intended purpose of which is to facilitate the unauthorised removal or circumvention of such TPM. In addition, the Software may have embedded in it certain licensed software security elements (LSSE) owned by a third party and licensed to FRAMECAD. You agree that the LSSE is provided on a licensed basis only and that ownership of the LSSE and associated code and components lies with FRAMECAD or its licensors and not with you. You agree that the LSSE is confidential and proprietary to FRAMECAD or its licensors. You will not make any unauthorised use of the LSSE or attempt to determine its source code. You accept that FRAMECAD and its licensors disclaim any and all warranties and other liabilities with regard to the LSSE. The LSSE supports the detection of unauthorised use or copying of the Software and it may report such unauthorised use or copying to FRAMECAD and may report back specific user information, including, without limitation, user name or email address (as opposed to a domain name), and acceptance of this License by you (including as provided on the first page above) is an affirmative acknowledgement and acceptance of the foregoing by you.

## 6. WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER

THE SOFTWARE IS SUPPLIED TO YOU "AS IS" AND EXCEPT FOR ANY WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY STATED IN THIS LICENSE OR EXPRESSLY REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, FRAMECAD MAKES, AND YOU RECEIVE, NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR IN ANY COMMUNICATION WITH YOU, AND FRAMECAD SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY'S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS. FRAMECAD DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE OPERATION OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE.



Some countries do not allow the exclusion of implied warranties so the above exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights, which vary, from state to state and country to country.

You warrant that you have reviewed the minimum system requirements specified by FRAMECAD from time to time in respect of Devices which can run the Software and are satisfied that all Devices on which you intend to run the Software comply with such specifications.

#### 7. LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

You acknowledge that the Software and the Documentation have not been developed to meet your individual requirements, and that it is therefore your responsibility to ensure that the facilities and functions of the Software as described in the Documentation meet your requirements.

FRAMECAD only supplies the Software and Documentation for internal use by your business, and you agree not to use the Software or Documentation for any re-sale purposes.

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, in no event shall FRAMECAD or its suppliers be liable, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), or otherwise, for any:

- loss of profits, sales, business or revenue, loss of Confidential Information or other information, business interruption, loss of anticipated savings, loss of opportunity, loss or corruption of data or information, loss of goodwill or reputation;
- b. any special, incidental, indirect, or consequential loss; or
- c. for any other pecuniary or other loss whatsoever, including arising out of or in any way related to the use of or inability to use the Software, the Documentation and/or the Security Key, Software locked through unpaid License Fees, Software viruses, the provision of or failure to provide support services, or otherwise under or in connection with any provision of this License, even in the event of the fault, tort (including negligence), strict liability, breach of contract or breach of warranty of FRAMECAD or any supplier, and even if FRAMECAD or any supplier has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Notwithstanding the above exclusions, in the event that FRAMECAD is liable to you for any reason whatsoever, (including, without limitation, in respect of any damages referenced above and all direct or general damages), the entire liability of FRAMECAD and any of its suppliers under any provision of this License and your exclusive remedy for all of the foregoing shall be limited to the amount of the License Fee actually paid by you in respect of the most recent License Period. The foregoing limitations, exclusions and disclaimers shall apply to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, even if any remedy fails its essential purpose.

Nothing in this clause 7 excludes FRAMECAD's liability for death or personal injury or any other liability that cannot be excluded or limited by New Zealand law.

You warrant that you are acquiring the rights to use the Software and the Documentation on the terms of this License for a business purpose and that as a result the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 and any equivalent laws or other consumer protection laws which may be applicable do not apply. If you wish to use the Software and the Documentation for personal (i.e. non-business) use, please contact us and we may be able to agree an alternative license with you.

You indemnify FRAMECAD in respect of all losses (including any license fees which FRAMECAD would otherwise have been entitled to), claims, proceedings, demands, costs and expenses (including actual legal costs incurred) arising out of (i) your use of the Software and the Documentation other than in accordance with this License and any instructions or directions of FRAMECAD; (ii) your use of any other FRAMECAD software other than in accordance with its license terms; (iii) any unauthorised use of the Software or Documentation by any third party which occurs directly or indirectly as a result of your failure to comply with this License; and (iv) the materials you design or produce through use of the Software and the Documentation, including any failure to comply with any applicable building codes; (v) any failure by you to comply with any applicable law or to obtain any necessary approval or consent in respect of your use of the Software or any design or materials produced as a result of your use of the Software.

#### 8. BASIS OF BARGAIN

Clauses 6 and 7 set forth above are fundamental elements of the basis of the agreement between FRAMECAD and you as set out in this License. FRAMECAD would not be able to provide the Software to you for only the agreed License Fee without such limitations. These clauses enure to the benefit of FRAMECAD's licensors.

#### 9. ASSIGNMENT

FRAMECAD may at any time assign, delegate, sublicense, or transfer in whole or in part its rights or obligations under this License to other entities within the FRAMECAD group or to any third party. You may not at any time assign, delegate, sublicense, or transfer in whole or in part your rights or obligations under this License without the prior written consent of FRAMECAD.

#### 10. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

FRAMECAD retains all intellectual property rights, title and interest in the Confidential Information. You must use the Confidential Information solely for the purpose of installing and using the Software for your internal business purposes.

You acknowledge that the Confidential Information is provided on terms of strict confidentiality and agree to:

- a. establish and maintain proper and effective security measures to safeguard the Confidential Information at all times from unauthorised access or use;
- b. keep the Confidential Information under your control;
- c. immediately notify FRAMECAD of any suspected or actual unauthorised use, copying or disclosure of the Confidential Information;
- d. provide all assistance that is reasonably requested by FRAMECAD in relation to any
  proceedings that FRAMECAD may take against any person for unauthorised use,
  copying or disclosure of the Confidential Information; and
- e. if requested by FRAMECAD, ensure that each of your personnel who may have access to Confidential Information enters into a binding confidentiality agreement directly with FRAMECAD in a form reasonably required by FRAMECAD. FRAMECAD may withhold activation of the Software or any Security Keys until all requested undertakings have been received.

The obligations under this clause continue to apply after termination of this Licence or expiry of the License Period. You will on request return the Confidential Information to FRAMECAD or destroy it and, if requested, certify to FRAMECAD in writing that all copies of the Confidential Information have been deleted and / or returned, as required by FRAMECAD.

### 11. TERMINATION

You may voluntarily terminate this License at any time after payment in full of all amounts owing by you to FRAMECAD under this License.

FRAMECAD may terminate this License immediately upon written notice to you if you fail to comply with this License or any other agreement between you and FRAMECAD or any related company (as defined in the Companies Act 1993) of FRAMECAD.

In the event of termination of this License or expiry of the License Period as provided in this clause 11 or elsewhere in this License, all your rights in respect of the Software and Documentation will immediately cease and you must immediately cease all activities authorised by this License. You must, within 30 days of such termination, return to FRAMECAD all copies of the Software, all Security Keys, all Confidential Information, all copies of the Documentation and delete or remove any installed Software, unless you have entered into a new software license agreement, paid the applicable license fee under that new software license agreement and FRAMECAD has notified you that you may continue to use the same Software, Documentation and/or Security Key. You will on request certify to FRAMECAD in writing that all copies have been deleted and / or returned as required by this clause.

Termination of this License shall be without prejudice of any rights accrued prior to termination and all provisions of this License intended to survive termination shall continue in full force and effect.



#### 12. SUPPORT

FRAMECAD may provide updates, patches and fixes in respect of the Software from time to time at its sole discretion. FRAMECAD shall not be required to provide any telephone. email or other support to you in respect of the use or operation of the Software, other than to the extent otherwise provided in a separate Support Services Agreement with FRAMECAD. You are solely responsible for handling and resolving issues with the Software which arise during its operation. However, you may at your discretion notify us  $\frac{1}{2} \int_{\mathbb{R}^{n}} \left( \frac{1}{2} \int_$ of any technical issues with the Software. You shall notify us immediately of any such issues if required to do so under the terms of any other agreement between you and FRAMECAD.

### 13. CONFIGURATION DATA AND USE OF INFORMATION

You are solely responsible for developing, inputting, amending, maintaining and regularly backing up the configuration settings, data files and scripts applicable to your use of the Software (Configuration Data). FRAMECAD does not guarantee that upgrades or updates to the Software will be compatible with your Configuration Data and you may need to revise, re-enter and/or update the Configuration Data from time to time. Both the initial development and entry of such Configuration Data and all revisions, re-entry or updating 16. GENERAL to the Configuration Data from time to time (including where required as a result of an upgrade or update) shall be solely at your own cost.

You agree and acknowledge that FRAMECAD and/or its affiliates may during the License Period and subsequently collect, log, store, use and or disseminate technical and usage information gathered as part of any product support services provided to you, if any, related to the Software and Documentation. FRAMECAD may use this information to improve its products or to provide customised services or technologies to you.

Without limitation to the previous paragraph in this clause 13, FRAMECAD and/or its affiliates may during the License Period and subsequently, through the Software or otherwise, collect, log, store, use and/or disseminate any one or more of the following categories of information about you and your activities (each, and together, User Information): activity time and duration, operating system in use and system type in use (32/64 bit), Software and Software version in use, Software serial and/or Security Key (including HASP) identity details (i.e. associated software and hardware keys), MAC address, whether a trial or full version is being used by you, Software expiry date and status, your internet protocol address (which may allow FRAMECAD and/or its affiliates to determine computer location) and crash report data.

You consent to the storage, use and dissemination of the User Information by FRAMECAD® in the manner anticipated in this License or as may be required by FRAMECAD® from time to time. The rights of FRAMECAD under this License and your obligations under this License are in addition to any rights of FRAMECAD and any obligations of you under the MyFRAMECAD Terms and Conditions or as otherwise agreed between FRAMECAD and you from time to time.

You agree that all personal information provided to FRAMECAD will be stored or processed by FRAMECAD in New Zealand in accordance with the terms of the Privacy Policy of FRAMECAD as set out on the Website, from time to time and that you have taken all necessary steps to ensure that your disclosure of such personal information to FRAMECAD and FRAMECAD's processing of such personal information complies with any applicable laws.

### 14. DISCLAIMER

Please note that although we do our best to automate your production process, you are responsible for verifying that all measurements and material lists are correct and that the design and any substitutions or modifications made meets all local building codes and requirements. You must verify that all design criteria and materials are consistent with conditions of the constructions site, including bracing and bridging. You should review the design with a qualified engineer and / or the appropriate local authorities.

FRAMECAD assumes absolutely no liability or responsibility for your design, construction or use of any output produced by the Software. It must be understood that it is the user's responsibility to check any building permits or otherwise that may be required by city, country or state agencies. Any verification or signoff required by any relevant authorities, agencies or otherwise to ensure any output from the Software is fit for  $purpose\ or\ to\ meet\ any\ standards,\ regulations,\ laws,\ or\ building\ codes\ is\ solely\ the$ responsibility of the user.

You warrant that all users of the Software are experienced professionals with an understanding of the construction industry and that you will ensure that all users have the relevant qualifications and have been trained in the correct usage of the Software and the materials produced through operating the Software.

#### 15. EVENTS OUTSIDE OUR CONTROL

We will not be liable or responsible for any failure to perform, or delay in performance of, any of our obligations under this License that is caused by an Event Outside Our Control. An Event Outside Our Control is defined below in this clause 15.

An Event Outside Our Control means any act or event beyond our reasonable control, including without limitation failure of public or private telecommunications networks.

If an Event Outside Our Control takes place that affects the performance of our obligations under this License:

- our obligations under this License will be suspended and the time for performance of our obligations will be extended for the duration of the Event Outside Our Control; and
- we will use our reasonable endeavours to find a solution by which our obligations under this License may be performed despite the Event Outside Our Control.

If we fail to insist that you perform any of your obligations under this License, or if we do not enforce our rights against you, or if we delay in doing so, that will not mean that we have waived our rights against you and will not mean that you do not have to comply with those obligations. If we do waive a default by you, we will only do so in writing, and that will not mean that we will automatically waive any later default by you.

Each of the conditions of this License operates separately. If any court or competent authority decides that any of them are unlawful or unenforceable, the remaining conditions will remain in full force and effect.

Except as expressly stated otherwise in this License, this License is the entire agreement between us with respect to the licensing of the Software and Documentation and supersedes any other communications, advertising, agreements or arrangements with respect to the licensing of the Software and Documentation. You acknowledge that you have not relied on any statement, promise or representation made or given by or on behalf of us which is not set out in this License. Where, pursuant to the "Important Notice" on the front page of this License, you have entered into more than one software license agreement with Framecad (including this License) for the same Software, Documentation and Devices and for the same License Period, the terms of the latest License to be entered into (as may be amended) shall apply in the event of any inconsistency between the applicable terms.

This License will be governed by the laws of New Zealand and you irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts.

If you have any questions, please contact in writing: FRAMECAD, Customer Service, 115 Felton Mathew Ave, Glen Innes, Auckland, 1072, New Zealand.

This License and all notices issued under this License shall be in the English language. All translations of the English language wording which may be contained in this License, or separately provided to you, and any documents forming part of this License shall not form part of the operative provisions of this License and shall be ignored for the purposes of interpretation. The English language shall be the original and prevailing language of this License. FRAMECAD is not responsible for any errors, omissions, inaccuracies or uncertainties arising from any translation by it or any other person from the English language into any other language including as may be contained in any documents forming part of this License.

